l c
ur

re
nc

ie
s

 –

 –

 (1
6,

15
7,

91
4)

 –

 –

 9

6,
86

6,
40

8

 8
0,

70
8,

49
4

Le
ss

 :
Fo

rw
ar

d
cu

rr
en

cy
 c

on
tr

ac
ts

		 

(c

on
tr

ac
te

d
no

tio
na

l p
rin

ci
pa

l)
 6

,9
70

,8
40

 –

 –

 	 3
,8

51
,7

57

 –

 –

 1
0,

82
2,

59
7

C
ur

re
nc

y
ex

po
su

re

 6
,8

89
,1

06

 8
47

,4
01

 (1

84
,2

49
)

 (1
3,

14
6)

 (8

20
)

 –

 7
,5

38
,2

92

N
1

-
Ex

cl
ud

in
g

de
po

si
ts

, p
re

pa
ym

en
ts

 a
nd

 c
er

ta
in

 re
ce

iv
ab

le
s

N
2

-
Ex

cl
ud

in
g

ce
rt

ai
n

pa
ya

bl
es

ANNUAL REPORT 2016  I  TEO SENG CAPITAL BERHAD

117

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2016

33.	 Financial Instruments (cont’d)

33.1	 Financial risk management policies (Cont’d)

(a)	 Market risk (cont’d)

(i)	 Foreign currency risk (cont’d)

	 Foreign currency risk sensitivity analysis

	 The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in the foreign
currencies at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables held constant :

		  Group
				   2016	 2015
				   RM	 RM

Effects on profit after tax

EUR/RM
- strengthened by 5%			   (3,737)	  258,341
- weakened by 5%	  			   3,737 	  (258,341)

HKD/RM
- strengthened by 5%			   3,712 	  31,778
- weakened by 5%	  			   (3,712)	  (31,778)

SGD/RM
- strengthened by 5%			   (19,601)	  (6,909)
- weakened by 5%	  			   19,601 	  6,909

USD/RM
- strengthened by 5%			   (124,556)	  (493)
- weakened by 5%				   124,556 	  493

(ii)	 Interest rate risk

	 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk
arises mainly from long-term borrowings with variable rates. The Group’s policy is to obtain the
most favourable interest rates available and by maintaining a balanced portfolio mix of fixed and
floating rate borrowings.

	 The Group’s fixed rate borrowings are carried at amortised cost. Therefore, they are not subject
to interest rate risk as defined FRS 7 since neither the carrying amount nor the future cash flows